- ] w L
Decision No. K 12@8 .

BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

In the Matter of Application of
Dyke Weter Compeny, a8 corporation,
for suthorization to increase its

Application No. 39303
rates charged for water service. ) -

Investigation on the Commission’s
own motion into the rates, rules,
regulations, contracts, operstions
and practices pertaining to and in-
volving water main extensions of
Dyke Water Company, & publi¢ utility
water corporation.

Case No. 5841
(Contempt Proceedings,
Interim Rate Refunds)

A A VA AT AT AN LWL A L

- Appearances at hearings held February 7 and 8, 1S65:

Thomas W. Martin and Matthew J. Dooley, for Dyke
Watexr Company, applicent and respondent.

Woodrow W. Butterfield, in propria persona and for the
DemocCratic State Central Committee; Charles Carlstroem
énd Lou Ann Marshall, for the City of Westminster;
James D. Plunkett, for the City of Huntington Beach;
Willard R. Pool, for the City of Gaxden Grove and
Gty of Garden Greve Water Corporation; William J.
Power, Deputy Attorney General, for the State of
California; Alan R. Watts, for the City of Anaheim,
interested parties. R _

John C. Gilman, with James F. Haley, for the Commission
stags. ; ‘ . _

aprNIqN

The Camission, on July 10, 1964 (63 Cal.P.U.C. 76, |
found Dyke Water OombaSny (Dyké)' énd its officers quilty of contempt
and assessed fines and alternative jéil sentences on six counts of
violating Commission cybders. The o:‘:dérs-'in'quesdoﬁ had dire;ted'
the utility to meter its water systém in Orange County, to adjust
its books of account, to set up a special Teserve acco:.ﬁ:xt- and |
bank deposit in connection with revenues accz'uing undéé an interim
rate incréase, and to formulate and 'ieport: to the CO:mnission,

within & stated time, a plan for refundihg moneys rece;tved'-

=)




A. 39303 @ se1 xe

representing the difference between revenues accrﬁing. xinder the
interim rate order and tho.;e that would have accrued under pnor
rates reinstated by the Commission at the end of the :.nter:un per:.od.

Dyke petitioned the Commission for rehearing of the
contenpt judgment and the Commission (63 Cal.P.U.C. 296) modified
paragraph 70 of that judgment o read as foliéws:

"D. TFor the contempt described in para-
graph 5 of this onder (Fifth Offense), in addition to the
fines imposed in subparagraph B of this paragraph 7 of
This order, William M. Lansdale, Arlyne Lansdale and
Dyke Lansdale, and each of them, shall be committed, on
a day to be fixed by further order of the.Commission, to
the County Jail of the County of Orange for five (S)
consecutive days; provided that if, on or before the 30th
day of Seprember 1964, respondents shall have deposited -
with the Secretary of the Commission the sum of $266,342
for the purpose of making the refunds contemplated by the
Cormission’s said order of July 25, 1961, then the
Commission by further order will rescind the punishment
imposed by this subparagraph D of this paragraph 7 of
this oxder. The $266,342 now held by Fammers & Merchants
Bank of Long Beach in the Interim Rate Trust (pursuant
to the Comnission's oxders in Case No. 7586) may be used
to make sand deposit with the Secretary of the Commission.
Any excess thereof over the exact amount due to be refunded.

shall be returncd to Dyke Water Company by the Secretary of
the Commission.”

Dyke's petitions for review of the contempt order weve
denied by the California and United States Supreme Courts (Supreme
Ct. of Cal., S.F. No. 21828, Nov. 19, 1964; Supreme Ct. of U.S.,
Apr. 26, 1965, Oct. Term, No. 978). The utility then received £rom
the Commission an extension of time to ‘Septanber?,' 1965r‘wi,th:tn
which to file a plan for making the interim bate refunds. |

During the period subsequent to that in which the refund
obligation was incurred, Dyke disposed of its wéter systen to the |
Citdes of Angheim, Garden Grove, Westminster and Hﬁnta‘.ngton Beach
in part thwough a stipulated éondemnation proceedir;g (Anahe:ﬁh) :ar.xd
in part by negotiated séles (Garden Grove, Westminster and _Hunting-'

ton Beach). The ut:.l:.ty did not request the Comiséion's éuthbz_-i—r

zation, required by Public Utilities Code Section 851, to dispose

-2




a. 39303 @ sse1

of the Ansheim properties and to be relicved of its public utility E

obligations in connection with that portion (about one-third) o‘f" ‘
its system. Consequently, the Commission instituted an :im)est:z‘.gation'
(during pendency of the contempt hearing’S} to determine thé_ propriety
of that transfer and to provide for settléneﬁt of Dyke’s' obligations
To its customers, including the interim rate refunds prev:.ously
ordered dut for which Dyke had neither accounted nor made prov:x.sn.on
for payment. The Commission, in thereafter authorizing the Anahe:.m
transfer conditionally, ordered that an ‘Iziterirr_x Rate Trust be set

up in the sum of $266,342 (the then e-st:'.:ﬁated, syStemwide; total
interim rate refund obligation) aﬁd that the trust'niéneysbe d:.s-
bursed only with the written consent of the Commission (Dec:.s:.on

No. 65860, Rugust 6, 1963, Case No. 7586, 61 Cal.P.U.C. 315 as’
supplemented by Decision No. 65929, August 27, 3.363). ’.L"he z.t:.l:.ty
did not seek review of those decisions, but sough_ﬁ to recapture

the $266,342 in an action for declavatory relief filed Decemder 9,

1963 in the Superior Court for Sacramento County (Dyke Water Co. v.

Silva, No. 147884). The California Supreme Court granted a weit
of prohibition against further proceedings in that action CPeODJ.e‘:v.

Superdior Court, 62 Cal.2d 515 (1965)).

Dyke filed a plan, for refund:.ng the interim increases,‘
on September 7, 1965. The plan was presented at a vpu'bl:‘.c héarihg |
held, after due notice, at Garden Grove on February 7 axid's,. 1966-,‘
before Commissioner Grover and Exarsner Gregory. The ‘issuesf there
raised were submitted on concurrent briefs, which have now?b‘eenl“f
filed and considered. Those issues relate to the méri‘ts of clams
advanced by Dyke, by the four citles which now provide serv:.ce to
customers inside and outside their l:un::.ts from facilities acqu:.red"' '

from the utility, and by thg State of Cal:.fom:.a, representegl .by :

/




A. 33303 . 5841 B

the Attorney General, to share, tO 3 greater or lesser extent, in

the moneys comprising the Interim Rate Trust. |

Before considering these cia:i.ms, it may be appropriate
to indicate briefly the ordgins of the obligatian‘, even now denied
by Dyke, to refund the sums in quest:.on.

Prior to Decision No. 56003 herein, dated December 17,
1957 (56 Cal.P.U.C. 10S), Dyke had been charging a $3.00- pex'-; month
flat rate to its urmetered customers; Decision No. 56003 auﬁzor— |
ized the company, on an interim basis, to increase 11:5 flat rate
©o $3.75 and make proportionate increases in its other Cmetered)
rates. On March 11, 1960 the Conmission term:.n_a.ted ‘the :.nter:‘m“
rate increase and ordered, in addition to a metering program, that
the previous rates be restored (Decision No. 59828 herein); | ’I:h"é- |
utility requested a stay pend:;.ng review of that dec:.sa.on, and the
Conm:z.ss:.on, by an orxder herein dated May 16 s 1960 granted the stay
and ordered the utility %o set up and maintain a spe{::gal reserve.
account and special Trust account for the difference in revenues
as between the former rates and the increased inter:_;‘.m vates. No
petition for rehearing of the order o set up the special 'fésérve
account and bark deposit was ever £iled. Decision No. _seeza:wa;,_ |
affirmed on review and the California Supreme Odurt,. in its ,op:’.%iiozﬁ,
observed that it found nothing impossibie or unreasonable in thé ' \

Commission's oxder to install meters. (Dyke Water Co. Ve P.U'Ec:‘;

56 Cal.2d 105.) Thereafter, on July 25, 1961, the coné}iissién 7
ordexed herein that Decision No. 59828 be :imnediately effecéa’.ve‘
and that the utility £ile a refund plan ﬁm'ten' days.. N&
peti’cion for rehearing of that order was evez‘,.filedi aor did the
company £ile a refund plan in compliance therewith.

Nome of the accounting procedures required by the stay

order were followed and no trustee account was e'ver; set up until -




A. 39303 @) 5841 X8 - S N J

the Commission, as stated above, ordered establishment of the
“Intgr:’.m Rate Trust™ in the Angheim transfer investigatioﬁ.
Instead, the extra amounts authérized to be collected‘ under the
stay oxder were diverted by the util:ity for its own purpo_ses,‘ '
including payment of persoﬁal family ‘obligations and‘deﬁts |
incurred by a non-utility affiliated company. o

The increased ‘in'cerim rates were collected by Dyke,:
during the stay, between May 16, 1960 ‘and August 31, 1961 from
£1at rate customers and between May 16, 1960 afxd"'Ju_.'!.y 31, ,1(961. 5
‘from metered customexs. |

We next turn to a cons.idera:ion of the respe«i:ta'.ve clains
to the funds in the Interim Rate Trust.

The utility asserts that the Commission’s orders in
connection with the mefunds were unreasonable and beydnd ics
jurisdiction and it c¢laims, therefore, to De legally and equitably
entitled to the full amount of the trust fund; sheuld the Comission
deny such ¢laim, the utility claims to be entitled to any unréfx;nded
excess in the fund and to immediate payment of whatever part of
the fund may be in excess of the x:.ota.’!. amountde'ceﬁnined as due to
be refunded. (The evidence suggests that perhaps only abdut‘lc to
25 percent of the amount found due to be refunded w:.l.'L actualiy be
paid to customers, since many may have moved or died or may not be
interested in raking claims for the vefunds - about $10 each -
that normally would be.due on billings for demestic water Sgr\}ice_
rendered during the period when the. temporary iiicreas‘ed rates were
in effect.) Y

The Cities of A.nahéim, Gardén Grove, Wé;;tminé,ter and‘
Buntington Beach are in the process of.'%: :.ntegrat::.ng D_yke's

facilities with their own municipal systems. Consequently, as of




A. 35303 ' 5841 XB

the present time, Dyke is not distriduting water to the peblic but

is engaged in winding up its corporate affairs.

The c¢cities urge, c:‘.ting Market Street Railwaz Co. V.

Railroad Commission (1946), 28 \..al.2d 363, that they are equ:.tably

entitled to receive unclaimed refunds for the bencfn.t of residents
and other nearby former customers of Dyke in the area subge;:t to
the increased rates during portions of 1960 and 1961. The money,
assertedly, would be used to improve the acquired facilities and |
to complete the systemwide metering program ordered by the Ccmm:.s-
sion, first in 1956 and again in 1960; thus, the C.:Lty of Anahedim
states it has expended adout $l35 000 since its acqua.s:.‘c:.on of the
utility's Angheim area system in 1963 The c:.ta.es have agreed
upon a method of distriduting among ‘themselves, any uncla_:un_ed E
refunds, based on the‘ anount paid by eaé.h city for acqx;:isit:_ior; of
a portion of the Dyke system (Amended Exhibit R-9). The proportions
are as follws:.' |

Purchase Percentage of
City Price Uneclaimed Refunds

Westainster $1,117,300.00 16.4%
Anahedim $1,891,245.00 27.8%
Huntington Beach $ 55,000.00 0.8%
Garden Grove $3,750,000.00 55.0%

The State of California is in agreement w:.th the position
taken by the several cities that Dyke is not‘ entitled to ‘any‘un-
claimed refunds. The State has limited its interest g o) 'reco\)ery of
unclaimed refunds due to Dyke customers located cuts:.de the J.:.m:r.ts
of the cla:z.mant cities, as follows (State of Cal:;f. Bmef, p. 2)




. A, 39303. 5841 &

. : , Hunt::.ngton
Ztem : Ansheim Westminster Beach

Sexvices : o

Outside ] ' B .
City , | 2,605  200¢

Within . | ” |
Gty - 4,532

*Not Stated

39002000 21,797 in county No sales SNo services:
serxvices in area; S65 in contem= ocutside city
Santa Ana and Stanton; 236 in plated. limits. No
475 in Stanton QOrange; 7 in sales contem-
and county axea Garden Grove. plated.
are to be sold. 236 in. Stanton

and 6 in Garden

GCrove already

sold. 54C more

to be sold to

Southern California

Water Company.

The Atrtorney General argues, also citing Market Street

Railway Company v. Railroad Commission, Supra, that :x'.t is fé:x‘.rly

inferable that the State, absent a superior equity ex:xst:.ng in
behalf of some other claimant, is the proper recipient of uncla:.med
ut.xl::.ty refunds; that the buxden of proving a right to refunds due
non-czty customers rests with the citiess and that this burden
canmot de met, especially as regards former customers of Dyke
iiving in areas where the cities have - or will have - sold off
portions of the former Dyke system, since customers in those |
areas have - or will have - no relai:ionship with the claimant cities.
The State maintains that of the approximately 22,000 services
purchased by cities having non-city consumers (Garden Grove,

Anghein and Westminster), about 4,292 are _servicés £o consumers
beyond city limits; thus, about 20% of the money payéble_ _fo
customers now in areas taken over by the citiés represents r@afunds

due non-residents. Of these cutside services. roughlyz,ooo, or:




A 30303 @ sse1 x®

about 10% of the-total services acquired by the three _c:;‘.ties“from

Dyke, represent former Dyke customers whose services have been -
or will be ~ s0ld and who thus will have no relationship to justify
distridution to the cities of due Dut unclaimed refunds.
The State argues, further, that the citieé have no right ‘
To unclaimed refunds even with respect to outside_ cuStdners who
contimue to be served by the cities?! wat_:éz- systems. The po:.nt
made here is that once the unclaimed refunds are placed in the
cities’ toeasuries the cities would be free to use the money for
general municipal purposes that would in no way benefit pe:sbns:
outside city limits. | -
The State takes the position that it stands in the

relationship of parens patriae to its citizens and thus has the

duty of protecting their collective rights. It advances the
proposition that since the judicial and reguiato:y maéhinery that
nade these refunds possidle is supported by ger;eral State taxation,
it seems "eminently falr® that the State should have the_unclaimed_ ‘
refunds due customers outside the cities or whose sérvices ‘will be
s0ld by the citdes to other entitieé. The Attorney Geﬁeral po:.n..s
out that it is California's policy ©o place t:.tle o otherw:.se
ownerless or abandoned property in the State rather than in local
political subd:.vz.,:.qns_ (Govt. Code, Sec. 3.82; C;.v:.l_Code, Sec. 679),
and that in the absence of superior equities the éited code :sectionS"
would seem to dictate that the State be awarded ti';é refunds due to |
the persons descrided above'. 'I’hus, although the State does not
object to the fractv.onal percentages .,t:.pulatecr to by the c:.t:x.es, ‘
it urges that, assuming the Ooma.ss:.on decides that Dyke is not
entitled to retain the unclaimed refunds, the fractlons, when |
converted o dollars, should be reduced for the 'chree c:.c:.es hav:.ng «

tside custcmers (whether retained or sold off) Dy an amoum:

-8




A. 39303 2 531 XB *

cetermined by dividing the mumber of outside customers by the
rumber of services acqu:.red by each of the citdes, mth the amounts
sO deducted from the cities' shares §oing to the State.

The Commission staff, after reviéwing the orders ar;d“'
related litigation prior and subsequent to t‘heestabiish:hent*of
the "Interim Rate Trust™, makes the following points: | |

1. The utility has no legal right to any .pam: of thé
trust fund, except legitimate offse‘i:sr- foﬁr certain unpa‘id" b:z.lls and

any excess over the amount of interim rates collectcd £rom

customers, and it has no equitabdble right to uncla:.med refunds.

(We will discuss this po:mt 1ater.) | .

2. It is not :.nequ:.table to allow the eities éo divide
refunds due unlocated customers. (This point will a'lso"be‘ ‘ |
considered later.)l

3. The utility should be requ:z.red to refund to custcmers
cutside its certificated area who pa:z.d proport:.onally :.ncrea.aed
rates during the refund period. ‘ _

4. The C:.ty of Garden Grove is entn.tled to refunds as a
custemer of the ut:.la.ty, since no author:x.zatzon pursuanc to
Paragraph X of former General Cxder No. 96 (nw 96—A) "wa‘s secured
by the utility to perform servn.ces for that c:.ty for rvesale at
rates different from those offered to the ut:.l:.ty’s other customers.
Since “sales for resale’ to a mumc:.palz.ty are publzc ut:.l:.ty"
sales (Pub.(l'c:L:I..Code Sec. 216(e)), the ut:xl:.ty was author:.zed to
and, it appears, did make propomonate increases in the ra.tes to :
the ¢ity at the time of the interim :.ncrease- ‘Ihe c:x.ty cont:mued
to pay the increased rates during the refwmd penod and should
therefore, be entitled to 2 refund. _

S. The Commission, by setting up and ordermg dmsburse—

mem: of a refund trust is not, as the uvtility cla:ms att:emptn.ng

-

-




a. 30305 @seer 1 . ' . |

TO estadblish priority ¢of creditors Ccf. Hempy v. Public Ut:.l:.tn.es
Comm., 56 Cal.2d 214, quoted on page 7 of Dyke's "Statement in
Opposition to Claims"”, f£iled herein February 14, 1966). In’ ‘arvxy\
event, it has already been determined that the Superior Court has
no jurdsdiction to detexrmine the rights of claimants to this

Interim Rate Trust fund. (Dvke Water Co-.‘ Ve S::’.lva§ People v.

Superior Court, supra.) Moreover, the persons entitled to refunds

here are not now nor were they ever merely creditors of Dyke. They
were and are dencficiaries of a trust, the funds of which were never
assets of the utility to which other creditors might have obtained
any rights. | | | | |

The staff recommended, at the. hearing, that:

1. After verification by the staff and other interested
parties of Dyke's refunding calculations against customer records,
Dyke should immediately receive from the trust fund the difference
between $266,342 and the total amount of possible refunds _ihdicatéd '
by the verified calculation. |

2. Immediately thereafter, Dyke should be ordered to.
mail refund checks in accordance with lists of perso#xs prepared by .
Dyke and verified by the interested parties, such checks to be valid
for ainety days. (The staff, in its brief, has modified thésev T™wo
recommendations to provide that any payments to Dyke be deferr‘édv
until after completion of the £irst mailing. The staff has also
suggested, in its brief, that any oxrders herein provide for settle-
ment of disputes as to the amount of refunds due TO customers, and
that the company be required to enclose with each check a Statement
of the credits and dedits i:hat went into computation of' eéch cus~
tomer's refund, especially those against which offsets. are claimed.)

3. 7The bslance remaining in the fund, after completion
of Ttems 1 and 2 above, should be disbursed to the four cities in
accordance with proportions that may be stipulated to by thén{.

=10-




¥ L

A. 39303%. 584 XB

Each c¢ity should agree ﬁhat, foé a périod of ninety days after reéeiv;”
ing its proportionate share of the remaining balance of the fund,
it would stand ready to pay any'legitimate'claim updn demaﬁd‘by-'
any former Dyke customer sexved by that ci:y'slportion of the
former Dyke system.

Since the parties have addressed themsgives o thé equi~
ties irvolved in apporticning the $266,342 fund comprising the

Intesinm Rate Trust, we will consider those equities first. AT the

outset, we note that the Supreme Court, in the cited'Market Street

Railway case, observed (28 Cal.2d at 370):
"But the absence of a similar provision [escheat
of unclaimed toll-bridge relunds] in respect o
public utilities generally is consistent with
the legislative determination to leave the dis-
position of unrefunded monies to the sound dis-

cretion of the couxt or other body havmng
Jjurisdiction to oxder it...."

We do not doubt the legal and equitable right of férmer
Dyke customers, who paid the inereased interim raﬁes-in,lsso*and
1961, to a refund of the 7S-certs-per-mon:h *ﬂcreaee in flat”ra*es
and the proportionate increase in metered rates fo“ the perxod fron '
May 16, 1960 to August 31, 1961 (flat rate Custcme“s) and’ ‘rom
May 16, 1960 to July 31, 1961 (metered customers). ihe Commissionfs
orders (requiring collection and accouﬁting for‘thesé'tempbrafy“

excess charges and establishment of a special fund for their refund

if the Court failed to reverse Decision No. 59828), were explicit

and were capable of being complied with by the utility. ‘Insté§d
of eomplying with, or even sceking reversal of, thcsé]orders;'the
vtility and its managemen: chose to 1gno ¢ them._ Tﬁé.orders,
1nclad4ng uhe Angheinm ”ransfer—o“dcr, have long ‘hecome ‘1na1 gnd
the Commission is determined <o see that they are oneyed.

We hold, therefore, that tbe only nmoney r the Interzm
Rate Trust <o which Dyke may be entitled Is the excess over refunds~'

determined to be due to its former customers on the basis of

=ll-




"A. 39303 C’Ml XB

verified collections of the interim rates (less leg:.tma te offsets)
for the periods of May 16, 1960 to August 31, 1961 for ‘f£lat rate
customers and May 16, 1960 to July 31, 1981 for metered customers.
The company's clain to any other sums from the trust fund is
without merit.

The cities have undertaken to contirme, in ‘accordancef
with their own respective municipal neéds, the upgrad:’.ng'and
metexing Of the facilities acquifed f£rom Dyke. Alth’ou.g'h,v in nego-
tiating the various purchase prices, they may have taken into :
consideration the need for such improvements, that was equally tTrue

of the City and County of San Francisco in the Market Street Railwa J

case, supra, where the Court, in award:.ng uncla:xmed refunds to the
city, nevertheless considered the condition of the property trans-
ferred. The c:.ta.es here have indicated that they would be w:.ll::.ng'
to use unrefunded sums, if allocated to them, to assist in such an
improvement prograr. Since the cities contend that they :are equi~
tably entitled to unclaimed refunds for the benefit of their w#é“r
customers, including former Dyke customers both inside and outsi&e
their limits, it would appear reasonadle that in seeking equity
they should be prepared to do equity. Disbursement o< any .of“' the
Interdm Rate Trust to the m’.ties can be made conditional on theix
using the funds fer water sexvice puzposes. Accordingly, when
refunds to known recipients have been completed and the,ekcéss
amount to be distriduted from the Trust is £inally ‘ascercained',..the
cities may, if they choose, indicate to the. Comm:..%:.onth.a‘c uncla:.mea
refunds, if distributed to them, will be used solely for such
purposes, cither by applying the sums to iec’.uciﬁg equitably fﬁeir-
Billings TO water customers or by otherwise using the momey for

municipal water supply or service purposes. Until such time as the




A. 39303 C. 5861 KB *

excess over actual- refunds is known, the Commission will defer
making an order for d;strnbutzon to the cities of such excess.

We do not que stion the reasonableness of the st;pulat:on
entered into by The cities for proport:ondte shares of any-unclammed
refunds o be distr;buted to them. _

The State, in advancing its claims to unpaid refunds due
customers outside the city Limits of Anahéim, Garden Grove and
Westminster and customers, both inside and ocutside. the limits of
Angheim and Garden Grove, whose services have been - or will be -
s0ld by those two cities to other water purveyors, asserts.thét"
State policy requires vesting of title in the‘State, rather than _

- in local political subdivisions, to otherwise ownerless or abandoned
pfoperty. The outside or sold-off services, the State.argues,‘déu
Dot bear the relationship to the c¢ities that they formerly‘didvtd
the utility, so as to justify distridution of unclaimed refunds to
the cities in connection with such services. |

We have noted that the four purchasing cities have been
engaged in repairing and upgrading the acquired Dyke proPertzes and
1ntegrat:ng them with their local water sys:ems, o the end that the
mnicipal systems would be able to render water serv:ce,,wath;n:or |
cutside the city limits, in conformity with long;standing ﬁuﬁlic‘“
policies in the area.related o consérvatidn of the available water
supply. The cities, moreover, have indicatéd on':his record théti‘
they propose to ﬁse theixr shares of uhciaimed refunds for muhicipal
water service purposes. The faet that—somé outside<sérvicesg'asx
well as some within city limits, have been sold to other water

agencies and that some ocutside sexvices will be retained by one or

more of the cities, does not seem to us to vitiate the equities that- M///

derive from the cities' purchase of thesz *"ty‘proye..*es,: As

between the State, cléiming a bare right to :akthitle.tovotberWiSe_

13-




A. 39303 2 5841 XB * *

ownerless or abandoned property, and the cities, claiming an equi-
table right to be placed in the shoes of former Dyke customers who
paid the excess charges and who thus became legally and equ:utably‘
entitled to reftmds, we Hold that the affected c:.t:.es have equzta.es
in the unclaimed trust funds superior to those asserted on beha.'l.f of
the State. Expressed in the language of equ:xty, our hold:mg' is that )
the competing claims of the State and the cities are nore’ appxopr:.ately'
judged by the principle of ¢y pres then by the. pr:.nczple of bona
vacant:.a, and also that that judgment should be made as of the t:.me
of the transfers from Dyke to the cities. |

The City of Gaxden Grove is also entitled to refunds,v as a
customer of the utility, since no authorizatioh, pursuant o 'Par'a-'
graph X of former General Order 96 (now 96~R), was secured by the '
utility to pexrfcrm services for that c:.'cy for resa.'l.e at rates d:.f-
ferent from those offered to the uti._'Lity's othexr customers.‘ '.!.‘he :
¢ity paid the inereased rates during the refund' pern.odand is
entitled to a refund. | " - |

Ascertainment of the exact amount due €O be .refunded"-,f,for |
the purpose of providing a basis for disposition of the $266,342 ‘
refund trust, recquires resolutiou of conflicting views 'of tfxe cofnpaﬁy
and the staff with regaxd to certain offsets and cmissions :.n the
company's caleculations of net refunds. The company Czbch:.b:.t R—& |
~and Amendment to R-8, f:.led after the hearing) subm:x.tted data from '
its metered and flat rate customer records which :.nd:xcate- total net
refunds of $210,159.40 due to 21,859 customers, after offsets total:.ng
$23,170 for (1) unpaid regular service bn.lls and sw:.m:.ng pool charges,
and (2) refunds, totahng $2,770.27, claimed by the company not to
be due to the City of Garden Grove with respect to 409 customers a
located in tracts served by that ¢ity, under the latter's metered
rates, w:.th water purchased from Dyke at lower flat rates. Also,
the company did not include as potential refund recipients a nu;nber

of metered customers in the City of Westminster (759 in 1960 and 756

-14-




1. 3305 @sesr xe | ? | o

in 1961) whomr the company-éssérts it served‘only on a temporary basis
and under compulsion of Commission orders pending city acquisition
of Dyke's properties in that area. (The staff, in its EXhibit R-7
filed after the hearing and-aftér analysis of thevcompany's3refund
plan and exhibits, has estimated, without audit, that gooss vefunds
due 756 Westninster customers would émount o $l2,753.06;)

The staff sclected random samples of byke's.custcmer
account cards for ﬁhe purpose of verifying the COmpahy'; compufation
of refunds due. The results of the staff's-analysis are shbwn in
its late-filed Exhibit R-7, which'indicaces that over 25% of a total
of the 22,268 services shown by Dyke's late—filéd ExhibitwRe8 wcre _
test checked and that the computations checked were found to de
reasonably accurate. An offset of $7,049.53, represent;ng balances.
due Dyke by custemers on dzsconxznuance of scrvzcc, was not questzoned
and appears to de reasonable. The other of‘sets and om;ssmons,
mentioned above (and which, together wztn thn unpa*d regqular servzce
bill offset of $7 049.53, resulted in Dyke's caleulation ot 3210 159.40
as the net refunds due) wexe ¢onsidered by the staff as *nsuf‘lcxe 1y
supported by customer records (swimming pool charges - $13,350 7;) o
includidle for refund if determined Dy the Commission to be propor
items (claimed deduction of $2,770.27 for the 409 services in Gaxden
Grove and omission of an estimated $12, 753.06 for‘756 services in‘
Westminster). The staf‘ has concluded, acco“dzng_y, that $23¢ 033
of the $266,342 trust may be required for refnnd.ng o Dyke’s fonme“
customers, leaving 327,309 availadle for return to the company.~

We adopt'the~staff’s.conclusions.(Exhibi: R-7, pav. i1}
that the task of auditing cach account and verifying each net refund
would be time-consuming and costly to the Commission, and'that5'on"

the basis of the samples‘audited,,the company’s.calcuiationélaie



A. 39303‘. 5841 3

»easonably correct and a complete auait of ail accounts wouid'make'
dittle c¢hange in the final amount.

We are of the opinion thatrthe company should be allowed
an offscet of $13,350.73 in swimming pool charges for the months of
November and December, 1962 and Jamuary, 1963, as shown in
Exhibit R-8, pages 4-10. These pool charges, originally'approved'
by the Commission ard filed in 2 tariff’for residen:ﬁél flat-rate
service that became effective July 3, 1957, were eliminated after
February 1, 1963 for lack of jgstificaéion; foliowiﬁg an-investiga—

tion by the Commission of bills disputed by & rumber of cuStoﬁe:s”

who occupicd premices containing swimming pools (Re Dyke Water Co.,
60 Cal.?.u.C. 491). (The staff's analysis of more than 300 account
cards as To which the company has.claimed pool‘charges'discio$eé
that in no case had a pool charge been enzered,fbr'thewperiéd
from July, 1957 through the £insl date of sexvice, except a'$10
charge for Jaruary-February, 1963 aloﬁg with the usual'bi4mon:hly .
£lat rate charge of $6; with respect to the#e entries ﬁhé‘compan§,
nad veduced the $16 charge to $11 in compliance with the Ccmmission's
decision which eliminated the pool charge as of February l,'1363;~
when pool payments of $10 were reccived, the-company nad given
credit to customers against their regular flat rate bills for the
overcharge £or the month of February, 1963.) |
Although <he c¢cited decisién (60 Cal.P.u.C. 491) _voidcd »
as an wnauthorized deviation from tariff provisiors, the $60 pool
chazxge billed by the company on or about November 16} 1952 fof“;hé'
previcus 12-month period, the pool chaxge of §5 per-month réméined:
in effect as paxt of the £lat rate'tariffs until it was eliﬁinéted
as a result of that deciéion. Conseqpently; we‘perceive no‘eqpitable

meason for refusing, in this proceeding, to allow the company O

offset against refunds any-unpaidASwimming‘poolydharges that‘might,

16~




"A. 39303 cgefu X3

properly have been billed for the months of November and December, :
1962 and January, 1963 to customers to whom refunds may be due. |

wWith regaxd to the 409 services metered by the City of
Garden Grove and served with water purchased from Dyke by the city
at £lat rates, the city, as has been observed 'abeve-, is efxtitled ’:
to a refund. Before, during and after that pericd, the conpany
charged, and the city paid, the flat rates author...zed by the Com—'
mission - without adjustment either for the fact of “esale or for
the terms of resale. So far as entitlement to vrefundsr is concerned
the c¢ity ic like all other Dyke customers who paid the h;gher rates
during the refund period. Accordingly, the company s est:.mate of
$2,770.27 (less legitimate offsets, if any, due from the c;w of”
Garden Grove) should be included in the calculation of net refunds due.

The 756 metered Westminster customers, who were sezved,
during the interim rate increase period, on a temporary bas:'.s ‘pursuant‘
<o final oxders of the Commission, should also be cons:.de::ed el:.g:.ble
for »efunds, since they, like other metercd Dyke customers, wepe
obl:.ge.ted tTo pay the proportionally increased metered rates which
gave rise €0 the right to refunds. To deny tﬁat right here would |
subject them to diserimination. Hence, the compary should include
an additional sum, estimated herein as $12,753.06, J,ess..'i‘egimte
offsets, in its calculation of net refunds due the 756 ‘cufstqz‘terls; =
Westninster. | | |

Ihe tabulation below, based on the company’s and staff’s
exhibits, as modified with respect to swimming pool charge Offsets
end amounts to be ircluded for the Gaxden Grove and Westminster
customer refunds, discussed adove, izidieates the cstimated Total
amount of refunds which we hexeby find, on this rccord > TO be due

to former Dyke water users, together with the estimated amount which

we £ind, on this recoxd, should be paid 2t this time to Dyke from

-17-




R. 39303 C.' 5841 XB

the refund trust. We have provided for a balance of $5,000 to be

left in the txust, penda.ng determination of the exact total amourt
of net refunds ac*'ually TO de paid. This $5, 000 left in the Trust
will ultimately be payable to the company. The .abulata.on follows.

Item o ,  Amount

Interim Rate Refund Trust , 3266',342-00 '
Est. gross refunds - 22,268 : ‘
customers (Dyke) $233,329.93
Unpaid regular sexvice bill :
offset (Dyke) $ 7,049.53
Swim pool charge offset
(Oyke) : 13,350.73
Requested denial of refunds
T 409 Ganden Grove ‘ C
sexvices (Dyke) 2,770.27 23,170.53
Net refunds due 21,859 . -
customers (Dyke) 210,159.40
Gross refunds allowed ‘ -
herein re 409 Garden
Crove customers 2,770.27
Gross refunds (staff est.) :
allowed herein to 756 ‘
Westminster customers 12,753.06 15,523.33  225.682.73(a)
Bst. excess in Refund Trust - 40,659 .27(&)
Ancunt to remain in tIh:ust
temporarly
Est. azount to be returned _
to Dyke: Wa::er Company | ‘ -$ 35 659 27Ca)

(a) Subject to offsets to Garden Grove and Westm:.nster customers,
as indicated akove.

52000 00

It is apparent, in view of the complex:'.w' of ‘ascertaiﬁing
and paying refunds (which the company iIs obliged to do despite the
obvious tediousness of such a task), that some 'c:z.me will elapse
before the unclaimed portion of the trust “und is lmown. It appears,
too, that the total amount collected by the company under au't_iiority
of the stay order is less thari 3266,3?&2 and that ;bout:$40 ,00)0',- Ix;rhic‘n‘
reflects offsets, may ultimately bde :eﬁamed to the company.. |

Uncex these circumstances, the ensuing order, wh':x'.‘le‘ p*ovid-’-
ing for the method of making wefunds, w:.l.'l. e sub;ect, as :.nd:.ca.tt.d |
heredn, to appropriate modification, ampl.«.f:ucatzon or supplemcntat:.on
by the Commission. For purposes of rehearing and gud:x.c:.al review,

however, the order herein is £inal.

-1s-




* A. 39303 .5841 B *

Following submission of this matter counsel for Dyke, by
letter of July 25, 1966, advised that as of JanuaTy 51, 1966 the
company nas been completely wound up and dzssolved but that under
Section 5400 of the Corporations Code it "eontinues to ead.st-for
the purpose of winding up its affairs”. Attached to the letter was
a copy' (certified by an Assistant Secretary of State of the State
of California) of a certificate thot Dyke Water Company, a."éalifcrn"ia
ccrpo;at;ton, has been completely wéund up and’ d‘isédlve‘d‘; we' ‘cake
| official notice of the certificate. Also atcacbed %o the 'le*(:teﬂ of
July 25, 1966 was & copy (certified by Arlyne Lansdale as Secretary—
Treasurer of Dyke) of the mimutes of a meetmg of the Board of
Directors thereof held on November 19, ‘-1965 at wh:.ch mee'c:.ng '
Arlyne Lansdale, ¢/o Lally & Martin, Attorneys at Law,. Sun.te 1116,

926 Jay Building, Sac:-amerto, California, was appo...nted thc compar'y”' '

Agent to take all actions neces 52Ty €O accompl:.sh the w...nd::.ng up of
itc business. Accordingly, the Order which follows w:.ll be .,ex'ved
upon, and will de made binding. upon, Ar.'l.ync Lansdale as such Agc-xt,
¢/o said Attorneys. | |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: | Lo

1. Dyke Water Company, within t.h:xrty days after’ thc effec*'n.ve
date of this crder, shall compute the gross refunds duez (1) to- the‘
Gty of Garden Grove in conneetion with the 409 customeré whd were
served dy said city with water purchased from Dyke Water Ccmpanyy
and (2) the 756 customers in Wesmminster refcrred’ to in the fore-
going opinion. Dyke Water COmpany may deduct from such Gross
refunds the amour *v-s, if any, computed in ace ord‘ance_w:‘.th filed S
tariff rates that may properly be due from the C:Lty of Gaxfderi" Grové ‘

or from said customers in Westminster.

y




A. 39303 @) 5841 XB*

2. Dyke Water Company, within thirty days after the effecfi{/e
date cf this Crder, shall furnish the Commission a certa.f:.ed list,
in duplicate, of all refunds due cust comers (including the customers
»eferved to in Paragrapk 1 of this Order), showing the name, address
and net refund amount due each in accordance with the foregoing
opinion, and showz.ng whether any customer has moved fz:'cvm the service
address indicated on the company's records. Pollém‘.ng audit of such
list against the company's records by the Commission’s F:inéﬁcé and
Accounts Division staff, the Chief of said Division shall return one
copy thereof to the company and, if said audit reveals ' r-x'q errors;
he shall, by authority of this Order, forthwith authorizvc”i:‘he :
Farmers ané Merchants Bank ¢f Long Beach to transfer, 'from monies
in the Interim Rate Trust account at the main'off:iée of said banik
TO 3 new commercial account at its Ganden Grove Branch, in the name
of Dyke Water Company, 5 £icient funds to pay' ﬁhe toté.'i. amount: of'
net refunds shown by said sudited list; provided that all funds in
said commercial account which are not used =To pay *efund check..-

drawn thereon as herein provided ( :.nclud:.ng funds there...n for

~Tefund checks which are not presented for payment .m.tn.m ninety /

days after date of issuance) shall be disbursec. only as -
the Commissicn may hereafter order. |
3. Refund checks drawn on said commercial account s"aa:u. be

iesu;:d by Dyke Water Company to the persons and in the amounts

showr: on sa;a audited list, shall de signed by Mlyne Lan...da.le as
agent £o» Dyke water Compe.ny, shall de mailed in ”mdow” 'cypg
envelopes beaxring the return ‘address of Dyke Water ...ompany, md |
shall contain, on each check or in an accompanying w:':.m.ng (a ) a'.
scatezent of the credits and dedits used in computing tr-e net
refurd, and (b) a statement that any dispute by a customer conce'm:.ng

the indicated amount of the refund may be re..erreq by .h:.xn__to- the

=20~




"A. 39303 c.‘.)ezu X3

Commission, for informal settlement, within ten days éfter'receipt-
of the check and that such settlement W:Lll be fmal unless the
cu.,tome:-, within thirty days after maa.l:.ng to h:un by the cOmma.ss:x.on
of notice of such informal settlement, shall have fa.led wa‘.tp the
Commission, in accordance with its Revised Rules of Procedure, a
formal complaint concerning such disputéd‘refund amount. On each
check shall appear a statement that it is not valid for more than
ninety days after its date. Dyke Water Company shall -beér all
costs in connection with the refunding procédures herein prescribed,
exeent ¢osts :.ncurred by consumers who may elect to fiie formal
complaints with respect ©o ciisputed refunds. |

4. Dyke Water Company, commencing not more than sixty days
after its first mailing of refund checks and --monthly th@eafter
until further oxder of the Cormission, shall report to the Cormms-
sion, in writing, its progress in the d:..,tr:.bumon of refund- check..
such initial and subsequent reports to :.nclude a statement shom_ng
the number and dollar amount of cashed checks, a l::.s‘.: of uncashed -
checks returned and the dollar amount thereof, anci & list of un-
returned checks possidbly not cashed and the dollar amount ‘ther_e"of. |
Dyke Water Company shall retain all cashéd checks for audit by the
Commission’s Finance and RAecounts Division staff and until further
order of the Commission. | | | |

S. Upon rece:.v.mg from the Chief of the Commission' s I.-":.nance
and Accounts Division the authoriza‘cion for transfer of funds which.
is referred to in Paragraph 2 of this Order, the ?amers -and.. Yerchantf
Bank of Long Beach shall d:.sburse o Arlyne Lansdale, Agent for. Dyke
Water Company, e/o Lally & Martin, Attorneys at Law, Suite 1116,
925 Jay Building, Sacramento, California, from said trust the

difference (less $5,000) detween said authorization and the amdi.mt_‘

in said tvust. Except to the extent any part of said $5,000 maybe

-2~




"R. 39303 cgszu X8 *

needed to complete the refunding pro&idéd‘ for in this Order

(including the disbursement of unclaimed refunds in accordance
with Paragréph 6 of this Oxder), the- Commission by further order
will authorize payment of said SS,OOO to Dyke Watexr company.

§. Upon completion of the refund:.ng operation herein prov:ded -
for, thc Commission will authorize, by Lurther order herein, the
distribution to the Cities of Westminster R Anahe:i:‘n,”,Hurit:’ngton- Bea‘chl“
and Garden Grove of the unclaimed refunds, based on the respective
percentages hexetofore agreed to by said cities as sé'c“férth‘in |

2xAibit R-9 herein, subj ect,, however, to the condition that ‘each’

city, by resolution of its governing body filed in this proceedmg, ‘

shall indicate to the Commission that: (a) for a period of ninety o
days after receiving its share of the remaining balance of uncla:.med -
refunds from the refund trust it w:.llstand willihg to befvind,'upori |
demand, to any former customer of Dyke Water c:rmpany sexved by the
nortion of Dyke baua‘* Comp‘.,ny's water systan c.cqu:.red

Dy said c:xty, any 1eg1‘c:.mate clasm for an interinm Tate refund-

(1) the unclaimed refunds received by said c_:::.ty, less any refunds
paid by said city to formex Dyke Water Company custo&.ers, w:z.ll be
applied by said city to reducing equitably its billings to water
cstomers, or to the maintenance and :’.mprdvement of its water |
systen, Including the portions thereof écqu:z’.red from ‘Dyke HWa«ter'
Cozpany and retained by said eity as part of its munieipal system.

7. Bccept %o the extent g'ram:ed herein, the re...pective"
petitions filed by Dyke Water Company, the State of California and '
the Cities of Westminster, Anaheinm, Huntington Beach and EGaﬁ-den h |
Grove, for payment ¥o them of the whole ‘or a port:i.on of tbe fu:ids
comprising ..he mtem Rate Trust, are, and each of sa:.d pet:.'a.o..s‘

is, hexeby den..ed.




A. 39303 9'5841 3

8. This Order is binding upon Arlyne Lansdale as Agent of

Dyke Water Company. Wherever a specific portion of this Order
requires Dyke Water Comibany to perform any act, it shall be constxued
to include the requirement that Arlyne Lansdale, as such Agent, shall
perfom said act or cause it to be performed.

9. The Secxetaxy is directed to cause service of a cem::‘.fied
copy of this decision to be made upen Arlyne Lansdale, Agent ‘or '
Dyke Water Company, ¢/0 Lally & Martin, Attorneys at Law, Suite: ZL'LJ.G,_
926 Jay Building, Sacramento, CaJ:..forna.a. W:x.th::.n five days- after
such service, Arlyne Lansdale and sa:.d Attorneys shall flle herein N
an acknowledgment of such service.

This decision shall become effective twenty days-.é'_fter
the date hereof.

Dated at Franciseo  , California, thz.s 22 na.
day of AUGUST

Cowmissﬁmers -

Commissioner h-odcrick B. Boloborr Being
nocessarily absont, did mot participato _
in the &ispo-‘ition or. thi., proceoding.




